J15lr1006

By: Delegate Morhaim

Introduced and read first time: January 26, 2015 Assigned to: Health and Government Operations

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2

Task Force to Study Presumed Consent Organ Donation in Maryland

- 3 FOR the purpose of establishing the Task Force to Study Presumed Consent Organ 4 Donation in Maryland; providing for the composition, chair, and staffing of the Task 5 Force; prohibiting a member of the Task Force from receiving certain compensation, 6 but authorizing the reimbursement of certain expenses; requiring the Task Force to 7 study and make recommendations regarding certain matters; requiring the Task 8 Force to report its interim and final findings and recommendations to the Governor 9 and the General Assembly on or before certain dates; providing for the termination of this Act; and generally relating to the Task Force to Study Presumed Consent 10 11 Organ Donation in Maryland.
- SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND. 12 13 That:
- 14 There is a Task Force to Study Presumed Consent Organ Donation in (a) 15 Maryland.
- 16 (b) The Task Force consists of the following members:
- 17 two members of the Senate of Maryland, appointed by the President of (1)the Senate; 18
- 19 (2)two members of the House of Delegates, appointed by the Speaker of 20 the House;
- 21the Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiene, or the Secretary's (3)22designee; and
- 23 **(4)** the following members, appointed by the Governor:



HOUSE BILL 118

$1\\2$	Administration;	(i)	one	representative	of	the	Maryland	Motor	Vehicle
3		(ii)	one r	epresentative of I	Donat	e Life	Maryland;		
4		(iii)	one r	representative of t	he M	arylar	nd Hospital A	ssociation	n;
5 6	Society;	(iv)	one :	representative of	² Med	dChi,	the Marylar	nd State	Medical
7		(v)	one r	epresentative of t	he M	arylar	nd Nurses As	sociation	;
8		(vi)	one r	representative of a	a faith	n-base	ed group;		
9		(vii)	one r	representative of o	organ	donor	s and their fa	amilies;	
10		(viii)	one r	representative of o	organ	recipi	ents and the	ir familie	s;
11		(ix)	one r	epresentative of t	he M	arylar	nd State Bar	Association	on; and
12		(x)	a me	dical ethicist.					
13	(c) The C	Govern	or sha	ll designate the cl	nair o	of the T	Task Force.		
14 15	(d) The I	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •							
16	(e) A me	mber o	of the T	Task Force:					
17	(1)	may	not rec	ceive compensatio	n as a	a mem	ber of the Ta	sk Force;	but
18 19	(2) Travel Regulation			to reimbursemen d in the State bud		expen	ses under th	e Standa	ard State
20	(f) The Task Force shall:								
21	(1)	study	/:						
22 23	donation in the St	(i) ate on		mpact of establish donation rates in	_	•	em of presun	ned conse	nt organ
24 25 26	the introduction of countries with and	_	esume		d con				
27 28	other stakeholders	(iii) s regar		able data on the resumed consent			-	profession	nals, and

1	(iv) the feasibility of establishing a system of presumed consent
2	organ donation in the State that would require the Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration
3	to notify an applicant applying for or renewing a driver's license or an identification card
4	that the applicant would be deemed to have consented to be an organ donor unless the
5	applicant expressly chooses not to consent;

(v) alternate systems of presumed consent organ donation;

6

- 7 (vi) the medical, legal, ethical, economic, and social issues relating to 8 presumed consent organ donation; and
- 9 (vii) how new health technology could support a presumed consent 10 organ donation system; and
- 11 (2) make recommendations regarding the establishment of a presumed 12 consent organ donation system in the State and how a system would increase organ 13 donation rates in the State.
- 14 (g) On or before June 1, 2016, the Task Force shall report its interim findings and 15 recommendations to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2–1246 of the State 16 Government Article, the General Assembly.
- 17 (h) On or before June 1, 2017, the Task Force shall report its final findings and 18 recommendations to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2–1246 of the State 19 Government Article, the General Assembly.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2015. It shall remain effective for a period of 2 years and 2 months and, at the end of July 31, 2017, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.